



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16348/2025 & CM APPL. 66954/2025**

NITESH & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Nitesh Baliyan, Mr.Vishal Lamba,
(petitioners in person with), Mr.Vikas
Tomar, Mr.Abhay Solanki, Mr.Archit
Mudgal and Mr.Sachin Sikarwar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Jagdish Chandra, CGSC and
Mr.Sujeet Kumar, Adv for UoI.
Mr.Arun Birbal and Mr.Sanjay Singh,
Advs for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

O R D E R

% **29.10.2025**

CM APPL. 66955/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16348/2025 & CM APPL. 66954/2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. On behalf of respondent no.1, Mr. Jagdish Chandra, learned CGSC, and Mr.Arun Birbal, learned counsel for respondent no.2, have put in appearance and they accept notice.
3. Respondents may file their affidavit in reply within a period of four weeks'. Two weeks' time thereafter, shall be available to the petitioners to file the rejoinder affidavit.



4. List on 14.01.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025/MJ