



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16348/2025**

NITESH & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Advocate appeared.
(Appearance not given).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC along
with Ms. Maanya Saxena, Mr.
Lakshay Kumar, Ms. Sanskriti
Sharma & Mr. Abhishek Sharma,
Advocates for Union of India.
Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

22.07.2026

%

CM APPL. 46021/2026

1. For the reasons stated in the Application, the delay of 214 days in filing the Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No. 2 is hereby condoned. Let the Counter Affidavit be taken on record.

2. The Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16348/2025

3. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the Petitioners by the next date of listing.

4. List on 16.09.2026, the date already fixed.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

JULY 22, 2026/ 'A'